THE PROJECT DIRECTOR

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION UNIT

JICA ASSISTED GUWAHATI WATER SUPPLY PROJECT SAIKIA COMMERCIAL COMPLEX, CHRISTIANBASTI

G.S. ROAD, GUWAHATI-781005

No. PIU/JICA/GHTY/6/Pt.X./2010/94

Date: 25 /08/2017

30

From:

Dr. Ravi Kota, IAS,

Project Director,

Project Implementation Unit,

JICA assisted GWSP.

To:

Sri Tapas Sen,

Authorized Signatory, JWIL-RANHILL (JV), R.B House, House No.4,

Housefed Lane, Last Gate, Dispur.

Sub.:

JICA assisted GWSP under Loan No ID-P 201: Contract Package C#01: Extension of Time/ Extension of contract period against C#01 up-to 31.12.2018 as requested by M/s JWIL-RANHILL (JV) -reg.

Ref:

1.

2.

JWIL-RANHIL's Letter No. JWIL-RANHILL(JV)/GMDA_GWSP/S/1317 dated 24.3.2017.

PMC's letter No. NJS-PMC/7.17/1158/2017 dated 18.05.2017

Sir,

Please refer to your letter dated 24.3.2017 regarding the above mentioned subject. The issue was discussed with PMC and they have recommended for an EOT for a further period of 19 months up to 31.12.2018. Subsequently, concurrence from JICA has also been obtained.

Accordingly, it is decided to extend the contract agreement of C#01 up to 31.12.2018 including trial run and commissioning in accordance with Clause 40 of General Conditions of Contract. This Extension of Time for Contract Package C#01 is being allowed subject to strict compliance of the following additional Conditions along with the existing terms & conditions mentioned in contract agreement:-

- (i) The Contractor shall strictly adhere to the revised construction schedule committed / assured by him vide his letter No.: JWIL-RANHILL (JV)/GMDA_GWSP/S/1410 dated 9th May 2017 failing which immediate termination notice will be issued at any point in time wherein a slippage in scheduled progress is noticed;
- (ii) Without any time related claims up to and including 31 December 2018;
 - (iii) Without any additional financial burden to the Employer on account of granting of extension of time for completion of works by 31 December 2018;
- The Contractor is required to extend his performance bank guarantee till 30 June 2020 which is the end of the Defects Notification Period of the Contract;
- The price adjustment conditions as per Appendix 2 of General Conditions of Contract shall remain unaltered. In the event of failure to comply with the construction schedule committed / assured by the Contractor price Adjustment shall not be applicable.
- (vi) All insurances & bonds shall be required under this Contract shall be maintained by the Contractor and documentary proof shall be furnished in this regard.
- (-(vii) All other Contract Conditions including payment schedule remain the same during the Contract extended Period

Please intimate immediately that the extension of contract period is acceptable to you along with above terms and conditions.

Yours faithfully,

Project Implementation Unit,

JICA assisted GWSP.

Dated: < /08/2017

Memo No. PIU/JICA/GHTY/6/Pt.X/2010/94 - A

Copy for kind information to:

- The Chief Secretary to the Government of Assam, Assam Secretariat, Dispur, Guwahati-6, for 2.
- The Addl. Chief Secretary to the Government of Assam, Guwahati Development Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6, for kind information. 3.
- The Chief Executive Officer, Guwahati Metropolitan Development Authority, Statefed Building, Bhangagarh, Guwahati-5.
- The Chief Representative, JICA India Office, 2nd Floor, Dr. Gopal Das Bhawan, 28 Bara Khamba 4. Road, New Delhi-110001.
- The Team Leader, PMC, M/s NJS Consultants Co. Ltd. (Japan), JICA assisted GWSP, Saikia 5. Commercial Complex, 4th Floor, Guwahati-5.
- The Managing Director, M/s JWIL-RANHILL (JV), Jindal ITF Centre, 28 Shivaji Marg, New Delhi-6.

Project Implementation Unit, JICA assisted GWSP.

THE PROJECT DIRECTOR

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION UNIT

JICA ASSISTED GUWAHATI WATER SUPPLY PROJECT SAIKIA COMMERCIAL COMPLEX, CHRISTIAN BASTI

G. S. ROAD, GUWAHATI-781005.

Dated: 22 September, 2017.

No. PIU/JICA/GHTY/37/2016/53

From:

Dr. Ravi Kota, IAS,

Project Director

Project Implementation Unit

JICA assisted GWSP

Guwahati -5

To,

The Project Manager,

M/s. Gammon Engineers and Contractors Pvt. Ltd.

Ward No.1, Sadilapur, Near Army Camp, Jalukbari,

Guwahati -12, Assam.

Sub:

JICA assisted GWSP under Loan No ID-P 201: Contract Package C#04: 3rd Extension of Contract

period up to 30th November, 2018 -reg.

Ref:

1. Your letter no. GIL/8941/GWSP/C#04/A-1/F-1/1415, Dated.26.12.2016.

2. PMC's letter No. NJS-PMC/1.03/1279/2017, Dated.17.06.2017.

With reference to the subject mentioned above, the proposal for extension of contract period of Sir. Contract Package C#04 has been accepted up to 30th November, 2018. This extension of time for contract package C#04 is allowed as per the existing terms and conditions mentioned in the Contract Agreement and also subject to the following conditions -

- Without any time related claims up to and including 30/11/2018, without any additional financial burden to the Employer on account of granting of extension of time for completion of works by 30/11/2018;
 - The price adjustment conditions as per clause 13.80 of General Conditions of Contract shall (ii) remain unaltered but the indices should be referred to HRC coil and Rebar commodities for MS pipes and reinforcement bars respectively, which are appropriate categories under restructured and reclassified commodities under the new series of Wholesale Price Index (WPI) with base year 2011-12=100 as published by the Office of the Economic Advisor, Govt. of India;
- Defects liability period 365 days starts from the date of accepted revised contract end date; (iti)
- All Insurances & Bonds required under the Contract shall be maintained by the Contractor and (iv) proof of documents shall be furnished in this regard;
 - All other Contract conditions including payment schedule remain same during the Contract extended period;
 - During the extension period, the Contractor has to put his earnest effort to reduce the gap between pipe laid and hydro tested and there shall be constant reduction in the gap on each month, failing which the Contractor shall be directed to stop laying of new pipeline works till completion of backlog of hydro test and the Contractor shall be solely responsible for any delay in account of this;
 - As promised by the Contractor in the revised work programme, the Contractor shall complete all (yii) the works related to partial commissioning by December, 2017 and failure to adhere to complete the works related to partial commissioning by December 2017 shall be deemed as failure of major milestone on the part of the Contractor leading to imposition of delay damages or termination of the Contract;



- (viii) Slippage in the revised programme during the extended period shall be monitored very stringently and any slippage more than 10%, a "Notice to Correct" shall be issued;
- (ix) Further for slippage of more than 25%, action shall be initiated to terminate the Contract.

Please intimate immediately that the extension of Contract Period up to 30th November, 2018 is acceptable to you along with the above mentioned terms and conditions and Extended Bank Guarantees.

Yours faithfully,

Project Director
Project Implementation Unit
JICA assisted GWSP.
Dated: 22 September, 2017.

Memo No: PIU/JICA/GHTY/37/2016/53 -A Copy for kind information to:-

1. The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Guwahati Development Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6.

2. The Chief Representative, JICA India Office, 11th Floor, Hindustan Times House, 18 – 20 Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Delhi -110001.

3. The Chief Executive Office, GMDA, Statefed Building, Bhangagarh, Guwahatl-5.

4. The Team Leader, Project Management Consultant, M/s. NJS Consultant Co. Ltd., JICA assisted GWSP, Saikia Commercial Complex, Christianbasti, G. S. Road, Guwahati-5.

5. M/s. Gammon Engineers and Contractors Pvt. Ltd., Gammon House, Veer Savarkar Marg, P.O. Box No.9129, Prabhadevi, Mumbai -400025, India.

Project Director
Project Implementation Unit
JICA assisted GWSP.

THE PROJECT DIRECTOR

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION UNIT JICA ASSISTED GUWAHATI WATER SUPPLY PROJECT

SAIKIA COMMERCIAL COMPLEX, CHRISTIAN BASTI G. S. ROAD, GUWAHATI-781005

No. PIU/JICA/GHTY/38/2016/74

Dated: Choctober, 2016

From:

Dr. Ravi Kota, IAS,

Project Director,

Project Implementation Unit,

JICA assisted GWSP.

To:

The Asstt. General Manager - Projects,

M/s. IVRCL Ltd.,

House No.3, 1st Floor, Rup Konwar Path,

Chachal, VIP Road,

Guwahati.

Sub:

Procurement of works for Supply, Installation and Commissioning of MS Pipes and HDPE Pipes & Installation and Commissioning of DI Pipes for Distribution Network in Ramsa Hill & Amiya Nagar of South Central Zone - JICA assisted GWSP (ID-P 201) - Contract Package

C#05: Extension of contract period up to 31st March, 2017-reg.

Ref.:

(i) Your letter No. IVRCL/ER/GSRO/2016/PKG#0571266, dtd. 18/06/2016.

(ii) PMC's letter No. NJS-PMC/11.14/428/2016, dtd. 11/08/2016.

Sir,

Please refer to your letter dtd. 18th June, 2016 regarding the above mentioned subject. This issue was discussed with PMC and was decided that inspite of continuous failure on the part of the contractor to deliver the targeted output, another opportunity to rectify the delay may be granted to M/s. IVRCL Ltd. i.e. Project Contractor for C#05.

Accordingly, it is decided to extend the contract agreement of C#05 up to 31st March, 2017. This extension of time for Contract Package C#05 is being allowed on acceptance of following additional conditions by the contractor along with the existing terms and conditions mentioned in contract agreement :

- 1. Without any time related claims up to and including 31.03.2017, without any additional financial burden to the employer on account of granting of extension of time for completion of work by 31.03.2017.
- 2. The contractor is required to extend his performance bank guarantee till 31.03.2018.
- 3. The price adjustment conditions as per clause 13.80 of General Conditions of Contract shall remain unaltered but the indices to be used will be the lower of the monthly indices as at November, 2014 and the prevailing indices when the work is carried out.
- 4. Defects liability period 365 days starting from the date of accepted revised contract end date.
- 5. All insurances & bond required under the contract shall be maintained by the Contractor and proof of documents shall be furnished in this regard.
- 6. All other Contract Conditions including payment schedule remain the same during the Contract Extended period.

- 7. During the extension period, the Contractor has to put his earnest effort to reduce the no. of gaps now existing and there shall be a reduction in the number of gaps on each month, otherwise the Contractor will be asked to stop the regular installation of pipeline works till all gaps are closed.
- 8. The Contractor is required to submit the pipe reconciliation statement to the PMC/PIU on the first week of every month till the end of the preceding month, without which subsequence IPC's shall not be released to the Contractor.
- 9. The Contractor must complete all the works under the 8 (eight) priority DMA's to enable the partial commissioning of the project.

Please intimate immediately that the extension of contract period is acceptable to you along with above mentioned terms and conditions.

0/0

Yours faithfully,

Project Director,
Project Implementation Unit,
WICA assisted GWSP.

Dated: CHOctober, 2016

Memo. No. PIU/JICA/GHTY/38/2016/74 - A

Copy for favour of kind information to:

- 1. The Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Assam Secretariat; Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- 2. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Guwahati Development Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- 3. The Chief Executive Officer, Guwahati Metropolitan Development Authority, Statefed Building, Bhangagarh, Guwahati-5.
- 4. The Chief Representative, JICA India Office, 2nd Floor, Dr. Gopal Das Bhawan, 28 Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001.
- 5. The Team Leader, Project Management Consultant (ICDC), M/s. NJS Consultant Co. Ltd., JICA assisted GWSP, House No. 563, 3rd Floor, Sood Villa,G.S. Road, Christianbasti, Guwahati-6.
- 6. The Authorised Representative, M/S. IVRCL Ltd., "Mihir" B-2-305/5/A/241/1-3&2, Road #2, Panchavati Colony, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad-500 034, Andhra Pradesh, India.

Project Director, Project Implementation Unit, JICA assisted GWSP.

OFFICE OF THE PROJECT DIRECTOR PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION UNIT JICA ASSISTED GUWAHATI WATER SUPPLY PROJECT SAIKIA COMMERCIAL COMPLEX, CHRISTIAN BASTI G. S. ROAD, GUWAHATI-781005

CORRIGENDUM

Sub:

Procurement of works for Supply, Installation and Commissioning of MS Pipes and HDPE Pipes & Installation and Commissioning of DI Pipes for Distribution Network in Ramsa Hill & Amiya Nagar of South Central Zone - JICA assisted GWSP (ID-P 201) - Contract Package C#05: Extension of contract period up to 31st March, 2017-reg.

In the approval letter of Contract Extension of Contract Package c#05 up to 31st March, 2017, communicated vide this office letter No. PIU/JICA/GHTY/38/2016/74, dtd. 6th October, 2016, the following correction is made:

Earlier Text of Additional Condition No. 3

3. The price adjustment conditions as per clause 13.80 of General Conditions of Contract shall remain unaltered but the indices to be used will be the lower of the monthly indices as at November, 2014 and the prevailing indices when the work is carried out.

Corrected Text of Additional Condition No. 3

3. The price adjustment conditions as per clause 13.80 of General Conditions of Contract shall remain unaltered but the indices to be used will be the lower of the monthly indices as at March, 2016 and the prevailing indices when the work is carried out.

The other conditions will remain the same.

Yours faithfully,

Project DN Project Implementation Unit,

Dated:

JICA assisted GWSP. December, 2016

Memo. No. PIU/JICA/GHTY/38/2016/78 - A Copy for favour of kind information to:

1. The Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Assam Secretariat, Dispur, Guwahati-6.

2. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Guwahati Development Department, Dispur,

3. The Chief Executive Officer, Guwahati Metropolitan Development Authority, Statefed Building, Bhangagarh, Guwahati-5.

4. The Chief Representative, JICA India Office, 2nd Floor, Dr. Gopal Das Bhawan, 28 Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001.

5. The Team Leader, Project Management Consultant (ICDC), M/s. NJS Consultant Co. Ltd., JICA assisted GWSP, House No. 563, 3rd Floor, Sood Villa, G.S. Road, Christianbasti, Guwahati-6.

6. The Asstt. General manager-Projects, M/s. IVRCL Ltd. House No. 3, 1st Floor, Rup Konwar Path, Chachal, VIP Road, Guwahati.

> Project Implementation Unit, JICA assisted GWSP.

THE PROJECT DIRECTOR

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION UNIT

JICA ASSISTED GUWAHATI WATER SUPPLY PROJECT SAIKIA COMMERCIAL COMPLEX, CHRISTIAN BASTI

G. S. ROAD, GUWAHATI-781005

No. PIU/JICA/GHTY/39/2016/110

Dr. Ravi Kota, IAS,Project Director,

Project Implementation Unit,

JICA assisted GWSP.

To:

From:

The Asstt. General Manager - Projects,

M/s. IVRCL Ltd.,

House No.3, 1st Floor, Rup Konwar Path,

Chachal, VIP Road,

Guwahati.

Sub:

Procurement of works for Supply, Installation and Commissioning of MS Pipes and HDPE Pipes & Installation and Commissioning of DI Pipes for Distribution Network in Geeta Nagar & Lechu Bagan area of South Central Zone – JICA assisted GWSP (ID-P 201) – Contract Package C#06: Extension of contract period up to 31st March, 2017- reg.

Ref.:

(i) Your letter No. IVRCL/ER/GSRO/2016/PKG#06/1268, dtd. 21/06/2016.

(ii) PMC's letter No. NJS-PMC/11.14/431/2016, dtd. 11/08/2016.

Sir,

Please refer to your letter dtd. 21st June, 2016 regarding the above mentioned subject. This issue was discussed with PMC and was decided that inspite of continuous failure on the part of the contractor to deliver the targeted output, another opportunity to rectify the delay may be granted to M/s. IVRCL Ltd. i.e. Project Contractor for C#06.

Accordingly, it is decided to extend the contract agreement of C#06 up to 31st March, 2017. This extension of time for Contract Package C#06 is being allowed on acceptance of following additional conditions by the contractor along with the existing terms and conditions mentioned in contract agreement:

- Without any time related claims up to and including 31.03.2017, without any additional financial burden to the employer on account of granting of extension of time for completion of work by 31.03.2017.
- 2. The contractor is required to extend his performance bank guarantee till 31.03.2018.
- 3. The price adjustment conditions as per clause 13.80 of General Conditions of Contract shall remain unaltered but the indices to be used will be the lower of the monthly indices as at November, 2014 and the prevailing indices when the work is carried out.
- 4. Defects liability period 365 days starting from the date of accepted revised contract end date.
- 5. All insurances & bond required under the contract shall be maintained by the Contractor and proof of documents shall be furnished in this regard.
- 6. All other Contract Conditions including payment schedule remain the same during the Contract Extended period.

Dated: 6thOctober, 2016

- 7. During the extension period, the Contractor has to put his earnest effort to reduce the no. of gaps now existing and there shall be a reduction in the number of gaps on each month, otherwise the Contractor will be asked to stop the regular installation of pipeline works till all gaps are closed.
- 8. The Contractor is required to submit the pipe reconciliation statement to the PMC/PIU on the first week of every month till the end of the preceding month, without which subsequence IPC's shall not be released to the Contractor.
- 9. The Contractor must complete all the works under the 8 (eight) priority DMA's to enable the partial commissioning of the project.

Please intimate immediately that the extension of contract period is acceptable to you along with above mentioned terms and conditions.

Yours faithfully,

Project Director,
Project Implementation Unit,
JICA assisted GWSP.

Dated: 64-October, 2016

0/6

Memo. No.PIU/JICA/GHTY/39/2016/110 - A

Copy for favour of kind information to:

- 1. The Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Assam Secretariat, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- 2. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Guwahati development Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- 3. The Chief Executive Officer, Guwahati Metropolitan Development Authority, Statefed Building, Bhangagarh, Guwahati-5.
- 4. The Chief Representative, JICA India Office, 2nd Floor, Dr. Gopal Das Bhawan, 28 Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001.
- 5. The Team Leader, Project Management Consultant (ICDC), M/s. NJS Consultant Co. Ltd., JICA assisted GWSP, House No. 563, 3rd Floor, Sood Villa,G.S. Road, Christianbasti, Guwahati-6.
- 6. The Authorised Representative, M/S. IVRCL Ltd., "Mihir" B-2-305/5/A/241/1-3&2, Road #2, Panchavati Colony, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad-500 034, Andhra Pradesh, India.

Project Director, Project Implementation Unit, JICA assisted GWSP.

THE PROJECT DIRECTOR

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION UNIT

JICA ASSISTED GUWAHATI WATER SUPPLY PROJECT SAIKIA COMMERCIAL COMPLEX, CHRISTIAN BASTI

G. S. ROAD, GUWAHATI-781005

No. PIU/JICA/GHTY/40/2016/7)

Dated: 26 May, 2017

From:.

Dr. Ravi Kota, IAS,

Project Director,

Project Implementation Unit,

JICA assisted GWSP.

To:

The Asstt. General Manager - Projects,

M/s. IVRCL Ltd.,

House No.3, 1st Floor, Rup Konwar Path,

Chachal, VIP Road,

Guwahati.

Sub:

Procurement of works for Supply, Installation and Commissioning of MS Pipes and HDPE Pipes & Installation and Commissioning of DI Pipes for Distribution Network in Narakasur & Sonaighuli distribution areas of South Central Zone – JICA assisted GWSP (ID-P 201) – Contract Package C#07: Extension of contract period up to 20th June, 2017-reg.

Ref.:

- (i) Your letter No. IVRCL/ER/GSRO/2016/PKG#07/1257, dtd. 15/06/2016.
- (ii) PMC's letter No. NJS-PMC/13.14/595/2016, dtd. 19/10/2016.

Sir,

Please refer to your letter dtd. 15th June, 2016 regarding the above mentioned subject. This issue was discussed with PMC and was decided that inspite of continuous failure on the part of the contractor to deliver the targeted output, another opportunity to rectify the delay may be granted to M/s. IVRCL Ltd. i.e. Project Contractor for C#07.

Accordingly, it is decided to extend the contract agreement of C#07 up to 20th June, 2017. This extension of time for Contract Package C#07 is being allowed on acceptance of following additional conditions by the contractor along with the existing terms and conditions mentioned in contract agreement:

- Without any time related claims up to and including 20th June, 2017 and without any additional financial burden to the employer on account of granting of extension of time for completion of work by 20th June, 2017.
- 2. The contractor is required to extend his performance bank guarantee till 20th June, 2018.
- 3. The price adjustment conditions as per clause 13.80 of General Conditions of Contract shall remain unaltered but the indices to be used will be the lower of the monthly indices as at November, 2014 (as per first EOT granted) and the prevailing indices when the work is carried out.
- 4. Defects liability period 365 days starting from the date of accepted revised contract end date.
- 5. All insurances & bond required under the contract shall be extended and maintained by the Contractor and proof of documents shall be furnished in this regard.
- All other Contract Conditions including payment schedule remain the same during the Contract Extended period.

- 7. During the extension period, the Contractor has to put his earnest effort to reduce the no. of gaps now existing and there shall be a reduction in the number of gaps on each month, otherwise the Contractor will be asked to stop the regular installation of pipeline works till all gaps are closed.
- 8. The Contractor is required to submit the pipe reconciliation statement of DI Pipes (supplied by the employer) and all other purchase items (supplied by the Contractor) to the PMC/PIU on the first week of every month, without which subsequence IPC's shall not be released to the Contractor.

Please-intimate immediately that the extension of contract period is acceptable to you along with above mentioned terms and conditions...

Yours faithfully,

Project Director,
Project Implementation Unit,
JICA assisted GWSP.

Memo. No.PIU/JICA/GHTY/40/2016/71 - A

Copy for favour of kind information to:

1. The Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Assam Secretariat, Dispur, Guwahati-6.

2. The Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Guwahati Development Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6.

3. The Chief Executive Officer, Guwahati Metropolitan Development Authority, Statefed Building, Bhangagarh, Guwahati-5.

4. The Chief Representative, JICA India Office, 2nd Floor, Dr. Gopal Das Bhawan, 28 Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001.

5. The Team Leader, Project Management Consultant (ICDC), M/s. NJS Consultant Co. Ltd., JICA assisted GWSP, House No. 563, 3rd Floor, Sood Villa,G.S. Road, Christianbasti, Guwahati-6.

6. The Authorised Representative, M/S. IVRCL Ltd., "Mihir" B-2-305/5/A/241/1-3&2, Road #2, Panchavati Colony, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad-500 034, Andhra Pradesh, India.

Project Director,
Project Implementation Unit,
JICA assisted GWSP.